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18.0. VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT RIDER 
 
18.1. AVAILABILITY 
 

Available at the option of the Company to a customer receiving electric service under 
Rate Schedules No. 4, Small General Service, No. 6, Large General Service, No. 7, 
Large General Service Time-of-Use, No. 8, Large Power Service, No. 9, Large Power 
Service Time-of-Use, No. 20, Standby Service Rider, or No. 69, Large Power High Load 
Density Service where such service is delivered and/or metered at voltages of 
13,800Y/7,960 or greater. 

 
18.2. ADJUSTMENT TO NET MONTHLY RATE 
 

The Demand, Energy and the highest kW Demand, or ratchet Demand, in the Minimum 
provision of the service schedule are reduced by the percentage reductions below but the 
demand charge in the Minimum provision of the service schedule is not reduced by the 
$/kW reduction.  The minimum Demand defined in the Demand provision of the service 
schedule is not reduced by the percentage reductions below. 
 
In this schedule secondary voltages are those less than 13,800Y/7,960 Volts, primary 
voltages are those 13,800Y/7,960 Volts or greater but less than 69,000 Volts and 
transmission voltages are those 69,000 Volts or greater. 

 
18.2.1. Service is delivered and metered at secondary voltage. 
 

Billing Item Rate 
No reductions: 0.0% 

 
18.2.2. Service is delivered at secondary voltage but metered at primary voltage. 
 

Billing Item Rate 
Reduce Demand and Energy for losses by: 1.0% 

 
18.2.3. Service is delivered at primary voltage but metered at secondary voltage and customer 

owns and maintains all transformation facilities. 
 

Billing Item Rate 
Reduce Monthly Demand Charge per kW by: $ 2.18  
Reduce Daily Demand Charge per kW by:  $ 0.0717  
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18.2.4. Service is delivered and metered at primary voltage and customer owns and maintains all 
transformation facilities. 

 
Billing Item Rate 

Reduce Demand and Energy for losses by: 1.0% 
Reduce Monthly Demand Charge per kW by: $ 2.18  
Reduce Daily Demand Charge per kW by: $ 0.0717  

 
18.2.5. Service is delivered at transmission voltage but metered at primary voltage. 
 
 
 

 
18.2.6. Service is delivered and metered at transmission voltage. 
 

Billing Item Rate 
Reduce Demand and Energy for losses by: 2.0% 
Reduce Monthly Demand Charge per kW by: $ 4.66  
Reduce Daily Demand Charge per kW by:  $ 0.1532  

 

Billing Item Rate 
Reduce Demand and Energy for losses by: 1.0% 
Reduce Monthly Demand Charge per kW by: $ 4.66  
Reduce Daily Demand Charge per kW by: $ 0.1532  


